- III. For deaf and hard-of-hearing users, any audio content was assessed for proper captioning.
- IV. The accessibility for low vision users was evaluated three ways: (1) using the resizing capability offered by the browser; (2) applying text spacing adjustments using a bookmarklet; and (3) testing color contrast of text and



non-text elements using a combination of automated tools, code inspection and Colour Contrast Analyser (CCA) Version 3.5.4.

- V. An expert screen reader evaluator performed the screen reader testing. The goal was to identify accessibility barriers that are likely to be experienced by users who are blind. The evaluator worked through the website using the JAWS for Windows (v. 2024) screen reader with Google Chrome and VoiceOver on Safari on MacOS.
- VI. Any usability issues for users with disabilities encountered during the accessibility assessments in the above Steps were noted for subsequent mention.

Any usability issues for users with disabilities encountered during the accessibility assessments were also noted.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

| Standard/Guideline | Included In Report |
|---|---|
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 | Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No) |
| | |
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 | Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No) |
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 | Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No) |
| Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018 | (Yes) |
| EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) | (Yes) |



This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|--------------------------------|---|
| <p>1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.1.1 (Web) ● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Alt text was not updated on some graphics when they were changed after user input. Some alt text was confusing or inaccurate. Several image buttons were missing labels or had overly verbose labels.</p> |
| <p>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.2.1 (Web) ● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No audio-only or video-only content on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.2.2 (Web) ● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No multimedia content on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.3 (Web) • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No multimedia content on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.1 (Web) • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: One select was unlabeled.</p> <p>The presence or meaning of text highlighting was not being conveyed programmatically in the Document Viewer and the Sentence Information dialogs. Similarly, the semantic structure of the document was not being conveyed programmatically.</p> <p>PDF downloads were either untagged or did not convey semantic structure of the source document.</p> |
| <p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.2 (Web) • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The buttons located in the right navigation pane which control the Summary View and Similarity Analysis In-Depth options were located after the content they displayed in the code. This will confuse assistive technology users.</p> |



| | | |
|--|--------------------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.3 (Web) ● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components such as shape, color, size, visual location, orientation, or sound.</p> |
| <p>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.1 (Web) ● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Color alone is used for the color coding of some text highlights within the Document Viewer, but the classification is available in text form if users click on the highlights to open a dialog with more information</p> |
| <p>1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.2 (Web) ● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No automatically playing audio was present on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.1 (Web) • 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Expand / collapse functionality in the Manipulation Analysis panel was not available to keyboard-only users.</p> |
| <p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.2 (Web) • 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: No keyboard traps were found on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.4 (Web) • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: There were no keyboard shortcuts on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|---|----------------------------|---|
| <p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.2.1 (Web) ● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: There were no time limits on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.2.2 (Web) ● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: There was no automatically moving content on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.3.1 (Web) ● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: There was no flashing or blinking content on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)</p> | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: There was a skip to main content link on the</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.1 (Web) ● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | | <p>page as well as landmarks and a heading structure.</p> |
| <p>2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.2 (Web) ● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply ● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The page title of the web page was descriptive of the page content, but the PDFs available for download did not have page titles..</p> |
| <p>2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.3 (Web) ● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Focus was not reliably moving to the top of the Sentence Information dialog when it was launched via the Document Viewer with JAWS on. Focus was not returned to the Toggle Characters button when this button was used to launch the Sentence Information dialog and the dialog was then dismissed.</p> |



| | | |
|--|--------------------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: The purpose of each link could be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined link context.</p> |
| <p>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No multipoint or path-based gestures were required to access the content on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.2 (Web) • 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: All pointer-based functionality was executed on the up-event.</p> |
| <p>2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.3 (Web) • 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Some unnecessary aria-labels were added to user interface components which did not always include the visible text on the components.</p> |



| | | |
|--|----------------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | | |
| <p>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.5.4 (Web) ● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: Motion actuation was not required on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.1.1 (Web) ● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Language of the page was identified.</p> |
| <p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.1 (Web) ● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: No unexpected changes of context on focus were identified on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.2 (Web) • 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Activating insufficiently labeled buttons in the Similarity Analyses panel changes the view and text highlights visible in the Document Window without advance warning. There were several instances when new content was added or removed from the page where focus was not explicitly managed, which meant that JAWS reading focus would jump to the top of the page.</p> |
| <p>3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: Page tested was not part of a set of Web pages.</p> |
| <p>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.1 (Web) • 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No required form controls or form controls requiring specific inputs were present on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.2 (Web) • 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No required form controls or form controls requiring specific inputs were present on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|---|
| <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Several elements on the on the page were not coded using the correct HTML components or ARIA alternatives, where necessary. Name, role and state information were therefore not being conveyed or were only partially conveyed by assistive technology.</p> |

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|----------------------------|---|
| <p>1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No live audio content was present on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.5 (Web) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No multimedia content was present on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|--|----------------------------|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.4 (Web) ● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: The page was not tested on a mobile device.</p> |
| <p>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.3.5 (Web) ● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No input fields were present on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.3 (Web) ● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: The visual presentation of text and images of text had a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 for normal text and 3:1 for large text.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | | |
| <p>1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: All text on the page could be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.</p> |
| <p>1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The document pages in the Document Viewer were displayed as images of text.</p> |
| <p>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.10 (Web) • 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: When the page was viewed at 320 pixels on desktop, it was no longer possible to see the document being analyzed. In addition, the content of one modal was overflowing its container, and several buttons were either overlapping other content or were no longer visible.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <p>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.11 (Web) ● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The colors used for the text highlights in the Document Viewer had insufficient contrast with the background. The focus indicator on several buttons and one informative icon also had insufficient non-text contrast.</p> |
| <p>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.12 (Web) ● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The document content in the Document Viewer did not support text spacing adjustments, as it was displayed as an image of text.</p> |
| <p>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.1.4.13 (Web) ● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) ● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Tooltips in several locations on the page were not hoverable.</p> |
| <p>2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.5 (Web) ● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: Page tested was not part of a set of Web pages.</p> |



| | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | | |
| <p>2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.6 (Web) ● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: The purpose of some buttons in the Similarity Analyses panel was not clear to any user. Many buttons had overly verbose, inconsistent, or incorrect labels.</p> |
| <p>2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.2.4.7 (Web) ● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) ● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Supports</p> | <p>Web: All keyboard operable user interface elements had a mode of operation where the keyboard focus indicator was visible.</p> |
| <p>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</p> <p>(Level AA 2.2 only)</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply</p> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: When the page is viewed at 320 pixels screen width, the document is no longer visible and therefore keyboard-only users can no longer see where the keyboard focus is as they tab through the document</p> |



| | | |
|--|-----------------------|--|
| | | and most of the legend items that are in the tab order. |
| <p>2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | Web: Not Applicable | Web: There were no dragging movements required on the page tested. |
| <p>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | Web: Supports | Web: The size of the target for all pointer inputs was at least 24 by 24 CSS pixels. |
| <p>3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.1.2 (Web) ● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | Web: Does Not Support | Web: Only one language was present on the page tested. |
| <p>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.3 (Web) ● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | Web: Not Applicable | Web: Page tested was not part of a set of Web pages. |
| <p>3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to:</p> | Web: Not Applicable | Web: Page tested was not part of a set of Web pages. |



| | | |
|--|----------------------------|---|
| <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.2.4 (Web) ● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply ● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | | |
| <p>3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.3 (Web) ● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No required inputs were present on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.3.3.4 (Web) ● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) ● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: No required information was collected on the page tested.</p> |



| | | |
|--|--------------------------------|--|
| <p>3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Not Applicable</p> | <p>Web: There were no authentication processes on the page tested.</p> |
| <p>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 9.4.1.3 (Web) ● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) ● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) ● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply ● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) ● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Toast notifications, loading messages and the results of updating source filters were not available to assistive technology.</p> |



Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| 302.1 Without Vision | Partially Supports | <p>The alternative text for the Document Viewer, which contains the target document, was insufficient and as a result, blind users will not be able to quickly identify what parts of the document are not original and why.</p> <p>Some interactive elements were not coded correctly for screen readers or had insufficient or overly verbose labels.</p> <p>Many error and success messages and loading messages were not available to assistive technology.</p> |
| 302.2 With Limited Vision | Partially Supports | <p>It was not possible to apply text spacing adjustments to the text in the Document Window. Some content was truncated at 200% zoom and on reflow.</p> |
| 302.3 Without Perception of Color | Partially Supports | <p>The document highlights in the Document Viewer required perception of color to understand which type of issue was being highlighted, but it is possible to access a text alternative by opening the Sentence Information dialog.</p> |



| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|--------------------|--|
| 302.4 Without Hearing | Not Applicable | No audio content was present on the page. |
| 302.5 With Limited Hearing | Not Applicable | No audio content was present on the page. |
| 302.6 Without Speech | Not Applicable | Speech input was not required to interact with the material tested. |
| 302.7 With Limited Manipulation | Partially Supports | Some of the interactivity was not available to keyboard-only users. Interacting with the application required an excess amount of tabbing due to overuse of tabindex="0" and lack of skip links. |
| 302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength | Supports | The application content could be accessed via standard use of a keyboard or mouse. |
| 302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities | Partially Supports | The functionality of the checkboxes in the Sources Panel was unclear. Success messages were not shown when some actions were performed. Some plain text was coded as links. |

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Table removed as this is a web-based application.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: Table removed as this is a web-based application.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:



| Criteria | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|---|---|
| 601.1 Scope | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required |
| <u>602 Support Documentation</u> | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required |
| 602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features | Does not Support | Accessibility feature documentation is not available for the product. |
| 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation | See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section | See information in WCAG 2.x section |
| 602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation | Not Applicable | No non-electronic support documentation is provided. |
| <u>603 Support Services</u> | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required |
| Does not Support | Information on accessibility and compatibility features is not available. | Does not Support |
| Does not Support | No means of contacting support are provided. | Does not Support |



EN 301 549 Report

Notes: Tables removed as the relevant criteria have been cross-referenced in the tables in the WCAG section of the report.

Legal Disclaimer

As of the date of its publication indicated at the beginning of this Conformance Report, this Conformance Report represents the current view of Inspira regarding information about the subject Inspira product as outlined in the ICT' VPAT Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22; in Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 and 2.1; and in EN 301 549 Accessibility Requirements Suitable for Procurement of ICT Products and Services in Europe (V3.1.1). Inspira cannot guarantee that any information in this Conformance Report will remain accurate after such date of publication, but Inspira works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all of this Conformance Report to become inapplicable. This Conformance Report is provided "as is" and for informational purposes only.

Version History

| Version | Changed | Changed by | Change description |
|----------|--------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 2025 V.1 | 7 Jan 2025 | Ashlesha Yadav | Annual VPAT update |
| .2 | 5 April 2024 | Ashlesha | Annual VPAT update |